
NOTES ON TTIE IIISTORY OF PRINTING
IN DEVON.

BY ri. N. WORTH, F.g.S., ETC.

(Beail at Ilfrarombe, July, 1879.)

In 1877 we celebrated, with fitting ceremonial and accessories,

the completion of the fourth centennial period since the in-
troducbion of the art of priuting into England. The exhibi-
tion of " anticluities, curiosities, and appliances connected
rvith the art of printing " at Soubh Kensington, excited a
widespreacl interest in all matters sonnecbed with typography,
and directed attention nob only to its general history, br-rt also
to the details of its progtess in its various branches through-
out the land. Mr. W. H. Allnutt, assistant librarian at the
Bodleian, read a paper upotl " Printing and Printers in the
Provincial 'Iowns of England and IMaIes," at last year's
meeting of the Library Association; in r,vhich he sketched the
outlinei of the extension of printing in the provinces clou'n
to the commencement of the present ceutury, and thus laid
the founclation of a far rvicler actluaintance with this particu-
Iar department of the su.bject. Follorving up t-lte same line
of eucluiry, I have sought to bling togebher a few notes on
the hiitor:,v of the printing ar! in our owtr county, chiefly
having regard to matters antececlenb to the present century.
They are 

-of 
necessity fragmentary an_d i_ncgmplete ; nor'- can

it be expected, working in a fieId which has been so loug
neglected, and many of the associations of rvhich are of so

epiiemeral a chatacter, that rve shall ever be able to arrive at
riore than approximate results, Still the leading features of
the subject may be gleaneil, and they inclucle several points
of peculiar interest.

fhe first book printed in English was the llerntyell of tlte
I{i,stories of Troye, rv}rich Caxton had translateil from the
French, but found it too tedious to reprocluce in manuscript
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to lhe extent clesired. !Ie1ce, residing then in Bluges, he
learnt the p-rinter.'s art of Colard NIaniion, the first "printer

there, aud about 1.174 comrnitted the Recuyal,l to the press.
Three years later, probably ear.ly fi 1477, he settled at iVest-
miuster; aL{ iu that year produced the first Bnglish-printed
volume in Ihe D,ictes and Notttble Wise Sayi,ngsiy tf,i ftttto-
sopltgt'.s, "Emprynted by nre \Yylliam Caxton"at fuestnrestre,
1477."

It is one of the proofs rve have that the reign of
Richard III. was in maty rvays in advance of the iinres,
that aurong Richard's fir.st acts of Palliarnent rvas one iu-
Iitiug {oreign plinlerp to take tp their residence in England.
This Act remained in force foi nearly three-quarters- of a
century, for. it was not repealed till 1'533, when the sale by
retail of printed books brought from beyond sea was also
prohibited. It is not unlikely that thid step was dictatecl
rathe-r by-considerations ofthe influence of the printing press
on the theological controversies of the day, ihan biv- anv
commercial object. In this matter Elizabe"th *as oniy toL
ready to second Mary. In 1583 the pracbice of the Jft of
printing was forbidden, except in London arrd the two uni-
versities of Oxford and Cambridge. With slight relaxation,
but subject to continual evasion, ihus the law iemainecl untii
at the Restoration another Act limited the master printers in
the kingdoru to trventy, b^esides the King's and the tJniversity
priuters. Framed under Charles II., revived under the secord.
James, this final restriction on the spread of the art continued.il force until 1693, when the practice of printing in England
first besame really free.

Devonshire holcls a very honourable place in the history of
printing in this kirrgclour. It was the fiTth county into rvhich
the art was introclucetl, its predecessors being Nfidtilesex,
Oxford, York, and Hertford. -We 

owe this to tire enterprise
ald.zeallbr learrring of the monks of the Benedictine Abbey of
Tavistock, who in that plens6lt little tor,vn set up the eigirth
printing house England had seen. Theod. Rood- and Hirnte
at Oxfor.d in 1478 (this press stoppecl in 1485) ; an unknown
"schoolmaster" printer at work in St. Albarx frorn 1480 to
1486; John Lettou and Williaur de Machlinia in Lond.on
1480-1485 ; F. Ireez at York 1197 (o.)-rhese were al1 con-
temporaries of Caxtou; and Wynkin de Worde and Richard
Pynson were his immediate successols. Tavistock-1b2b or
earlier-rvas thus the fifth town in Englaud in wliich a
printin^g press was-established. Ipswich (Anthony Scolslcer,
John Overton, and Johu Osrven, iommencing 1f48) ; Wor-
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cester (John Os$,en, 1548) ; Canterbury (J. Mychell 1549) ;x
Norr,vich (Anthony de Solernpne, 1568) aud Cambriclge ; were
the other English towns in which public printing presses were
established Jp to the encl of the sixteenth century. 

- 
Never-

theless at the comurencement of the seventeenbh the only
recognised presses in Englancl were, as a.lready stated,- in
lonion uod th" Univets'lties of Oxford. and 

- 
Carnbridge,

though there were certainly private -and 
illicit presses ab

rvorlc" in various places. Buf, beyond the great centre of
commerce and the-two chief seats of learniug, up to this date
no printer had been able to esbablish himself for rnore bhan

u fd* y"ar.. And even so late as 1628 London hatl sixteeu
printers only.' lVe kno# hardty anything of the press of the Benedictines
of Tavistock ; and ouly two*works from it now exist. Their
titles are as follows :-

"'I'he Boke of comfort called in lateu I Boetius de consola-
tione philosophie I Trauslated iL to engl-esse tonge | fby
John fralton, Canbu of Osney] Emprented in the exernpb

monastery of Tauestok, in Denshyre, By me, Dan Thomas
Rychard,- monke of the sayd Monastery. I To the instant
ddsire of the ryght Worshypful es(Iuyer, lVlaystel Rol-rert

Langdon. Anno l), MD xxv"'
T[is is the title as qiven in the Bibli,otlwca Cornwbians'i*

The book is a quarto, v"ery scarce. There are copies in the
Bodleian aud 

-Exeter 
College Libraries. Langdon was of

Keverell in St. Martin's bv Looe, ancl " on the last page is an

heraldic shield, with 'Robertus Laugdon' underneath."
The other work is a copy of the old Stannary Larvs:-
" Ifere folyth the Confir'mation of the Charter perteynynge

to all the tynners wythyn the Coirtey of Deuolshyle, yilli
there Statuies also 

-maile at Crockeryntorre by the hole

Asset and C6seut of aI the savd tvnnels Yn the yere of the
reygne of our soueraygne Lord Kynge Henry viij., the secird

yere [1510] "
The imprint runs:
" Here 6ndyth the statutes of the Stannary.-fmprented y*

Tauystoke y""xx d.aye of August the yere of the teygne^off
oo, .o,r"ryie Lord Kynge H6nry y" viij., the xxvj yere God
saue the Kynge [1534]"

The monks"arl ako- said to have printed a Saxon Gram-
mar, cailed the Long &t'arnrnar, but there is no record of
its iraving been see"n. 'Ihey must, however, have priuted

* Stow gives the monks of St. Augustine, Canterbury, the cretlit of being
the first inlrod.ucere of the art there.
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much trrore than the two fragurents of their rvork now
exttrnt.

It is eviclent frorn the dates of these two volumes that the
Tavistock press was certainly in operatiou from 1b25 to lb}4;
and, as we may fairly assuure that " Dan Thonas Rycharcl ,,

our Devonshire Caxton, did plenty of other printing, the
thought_occurred to me that it was at ieast possiblJ that
TavistocE qay have had the honour of printlng bhe firsb
English- Bible-that of Coverdale, which was ,,fynished the
fourth {ay of October, 1535." r\.,Ir. Stevens says, ,,after S00
ye-ars of active -bibliographical research it is irow generally
acknowledged that it is uot known where or by rvhom th"e
volume_.was-printed,"* and it would be something for
Devonshire if rve could settle the point in favour of -Tavi-

s[ock and its monks.
Tavistocl< Abbey was dissolved iu 1539, anil we have no

record concerning the fate of its press; but it tnay be
that a part of the materials passed into the hands of the
Rev. Johrr 'Williams of Exeter, who in his will, bearirrg date
9.th- -Muy, 156I, says, " I give to -Mr. Glegory Dood-es lor
Doclds, then l)earr of Exeter'] my little clolk- wh I had 

-of

Sir W* Hearne decd parson of St. Petrocks and all sush
stuff as tooles concerninp; my Printing with the Matrice with
the rest of_ryX t_golgs concerning uy press, I now give unto
rny cosen John Williams."t

But it 'lvas nearly a century at least befbre Devonshire hact
a public printing press. Mr. Allnutt in his ,,Notes on print-
1!_S-ung Plinters in the Pr.ovincial Tor,vns of England and
\Males," cites three seventeenth-century printers f6r Exeter,
"for T. Hunt, 1645; J. 8., 1688; S. Darker, 1698." In the
f-ormer_year I fiucl that one of the travelling presses of the
Civil Wars was set up in Exeter, iu the froyalist interest;
and a proclanration of December 29th, 16411, but whioh rnus[
have been printjd in the January ensuing, bears the irnprint,
" fmprinted at Exeter by Rob. Rarker and Joirrr Biil, Printers
to the King's most Excellent Majesty." Another broadsheet
is dated at Exeter on the 20th September preceding. These
I take it were the first fruits of professlonal prlnting in
Exeter. The work printed ,, fbr T. Hunt," wis 'Iho"mas
Fuller's Good, Ihougltts.

Barker's was, however, only a casual press, and that Exeter
then- had no printrr of its own is rendered tolerably clear
by the fact,that Fitz Geffrie's Cu,rse of Corna-hord,irs was
printed in London in 1631, by J. B.,-for .,Edwarct Dight

* Catalogue, Caxton Celebration. f Dr. Oliver
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dr'velling at Itrxeter." Dighl ive may assulre rvas a booliseller',
if not preciscly r,vhat we urrderstarr.d by a publisher ; bub he
wrs not bhc first of his craft in the arsient city; for Iliclialtl
Otirew's translation of the lirst fi.ve Cantos of 'I'asso's Gocl,fray
o/ Boulogne was printed in London " by Johu Winclet for
OJrristopher IIunt of Exeter, 7594." Tiris nray have been an
ancesbol of T. Ilunb of 1645, perhaps his t'ather. 'l'he names of
a couple of seventeenth-century Ilxeter booksellers are pre-
servetl by their trade tokens-Michael Hide, 1670, and
Abisha llrocas, who was steward of the city in 1672, and
Stukeley h his fti,nat"an"'itr,ttz }tr,ri,osutn praises the nuurber of
booksellers' sliops in the ancienb city. There was a Wa1ter
Dight, bookseller in 1684; Osbome, aucl Williarn Beare rvere
in business in the same line in 169ii : and one Charles Yeo
in 1701.

The first trace of a resident printer in Exeter is, I think,
to be tbund in the copy of a " Itesolutiorr, rvith the Advice of
the Bishop of Exeter " lbr tho beantilyiug of tlie chapel in
the Castle of Exeber, prirrtecl in 1683. I'rom that tirue on-
wards the city has never lached a typographer. llhe speeoh
of Williaur of Orauge to the gentlernen who carnc to ioiu him
a1, Exeter, I{oveniber' l-5, 1688, was printed by onc " J. )).;"
bub the first Exeter printer rvhose tiame is recordetl in IuIl,
is Str,rnuel I)arker, alretidy uoted, and his earliest extant worl<
is lh'ead for the I'oor. In very few localities did printing
spreaci so rapidly as in Exeter. fu 1700, Darher rvas in
parbnership with Samuel li'ar1ey, lvho was very soorr in
lrusiness Ibr hirnself, and printed Pliur:e's Worth,ies in 1701.
Farley also printed 1br " Phil. Bishop, at the Golden Bib1e,
over agaiust the GuiId-HalI," in 1703; and in 1709 and
1713 lbr "L{. and Phil. Yeo, Rooksellers, in the l{igh Street."
His ollice in 1709 was " ovet agttinst the New Itrn." Bishop
ntterwards engaged iir priutin'l orr his orvn account, for we
have liis irnprinC to worlis Lretrveen 17U7 aud 1715 inclusive ;
and there was a, Jos. Rliss, partner lvith lrarley in 1708, aud
subserluently callying on business independeutly, to whom
the atterr,vards uotable Andrew Brice was an apprerttice. In
1708 P,liss had au olfice in the Exchauge.

The nanre of lt'a,rley holds an honourable place in tlre
history of printiug iu the \Vest. The I'arleys rvcle oliginally,
according to Dr. Oliver, front }Iercford.. We have secrr that
Samuel Farley rvas partner r,vith Darl<er in 1700 ; aud that
lie afterwards carlied oir business by himself, and in partner-
ship with llliss. In 1715, " S. Ilarley," probably the sarne,

opeliecl tlie fir'st printirrg office at Salisbulv. Then in 1723,
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Samuel Farley started the Ematar Jou,t"nal, afterwards con-
ducted by Edward Farley ; and soon afterwards removecl to
Bristol. There he took tr'elix Farley into partnership, and
the paper so loug kuorvn as ilal.ir Farlay's Bri.stol Journal
was started. In 1733, I'elix Farley estab)ished the first
printing office in Bath. Edward Farley continued in business
in Exeter, and was at the " Shakespeards Head, near East
Gate" in 1735.

Nathaniel Butter's Waelcalay Newes, 1622, is generally ac-
cepted as the first English newspaper. The first paper printed
in an English provincial town rvas the llercurius Aul,icus, com-
nrerced at Oxford, January L, L642. This, however, was not,
a local paper, but the organ of the Court party; and followed
the King when he left that city. No really local provincial
journal was published in England until the No,rw,iclt, Postman
was started in l-706. Then followed:-*\Yorsester, 1-709;
xNottingham, 1710; xNervcastle on Tyne, 1711; xg6u*-
ford,l7L2; Liverpool, l7L2; x Hereford, 1713; Exeter,1774;
Salisbury, 1715; York, 1715; Bristol, 1-71-5; Canterbury, 1717;
*Leeds, 1718; x Northampton,lT20; * Norwich, L720; Ply-
rnouth, 1\2L; Chester, 1721 ; Gloucesle,-, 1722; xlieading,
1723; Maidstone, 1725; x Ipswich, L725; Detby, 1727 ;
Manchester, 1730. Of the original pioneers of these dates
there uow remain ten; the towns being distinguished by a
star.

It is to the enterprise of Bishop that we are indebted for
the firs0 newspaper of the Wesb of England; the eighth
established in the provinces, so far as lve are now able to
ascertain. The title of Bishop's paper was " The Exeter
X{ercury or trVeekly Intelligencer of news being a faithful
Abstract of all Newspapers of note containing the material
Occurrences tr'oreign & Domestick; with a Particular Account
of what Books & Pamphlets are Publish'd in Great Britain,
}'rance & Holland, &c. Friday Sept. 14, L7L4. . Exon.
Printed by Philip Bishop at his Printing Office in St.
Peter's Churcltyard, 1714-To be coutinued weekly. Price
-1 ld " :F

Bishop did not have the field long to himself. In 1715,
Bliss started The Protastant Marcut"y or tha Eueter Post Boy ;
and five years later Andrew Brice, who had been advertised
by Bliss as a runaway in the year the Protestant Merru,ry
first saw the liglib, established Tlte Post Metster or tlw Loyal

* Dr. Oliver says that lhe Mercury was startecl by Samuel Farley in 1714,
ancl rlisposeil of in 1715 to Bishop; but the imprint appears to give Bishop
the entire credit.
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lfercu;ry, " which $,as issued frotr his office at the head of the
Serge market, that is to say, in the upper part of South
Street. three years later he removed over against St.
Stephen's Church." x

Andrew Brice is the most notable figure among the West
Country typographers of the last century. He was not only
a printer, but, an author. Rorn in Exeter in 1690, and
originally intended for the Nonconformist ministry, he learnt,
the art of pririting from Bliss, whorn he unceremoniously
deserted, but eventually established himself in the city. In
1740 he introduced printiug iuto Cornwall, by setting up a
press at Truro. In 1743 the Exeter firm was " A. and S.
Brice," and in 1762 Andrew was carrying on business in
Northgate Street. His oddity is well displayed in the title
of one of his early productions:-

" Freedom : a Poem, Writterr in time of Recess frorn the
rapacious Claws of Ilailiffs, and devouring Fangs of Goalers.
I).y Andrew Brice, Printer. To which is annexed the Authors
Oase. Exon 1730."

It was in 1756 that Brice commenced his Grancl Gazetteer,
a topographicai dictionary of considerable importance and
pretensions. Anobher of his works was tlie Mobi,acl, written
in 1738, aud published about 1770. In 7720 he commenced
lris Posl lllastec' or the -Loyal Mercu.rpl, wielding a trenchaut
pen, arrd being continually in hot rvater. He died in 17?3,
having about eight years before his death given up his busi-
ness to Barnaby Thorne, on conclition of receiving two
guineas weekly every Monday morning.

\Ylrile Brice was publishing the Weeltly Jo'ut"nal, a suc-
cessor of the Loyal Mercury, he had in his office Andrews and
Trewman (the latter an apprentice), who in 1763 founded
tbe llying Post, as Tlta -Dnetat" Mercury, in opposition to their
late master. There seerns to have been a very prebty quarrel,
for Andrews and Trewman inserted this del'ence of their
conduct in their columns :-" Both [Andrews and Trewman]
lately living with Ih'. Andrew Rrice, the latter as an ap-
prentice for 7 years, and with whom a Sum of Money as
an Apprentice Fee was given ; the forruer as a Journeyman
for 14 years and a half-the last 6 years of which Time
as an Overseer or Director in his Printing House, &c., and
lvho for more than tire said six years was made to believe by
the said Mr. Brice, that he would decline Business, and give
it to him or some Share therein long since. This was in
consideration of his [Andrews] going to Plymouth to begin

IIr. R. Dymontl, r.s e.
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Business for hirnself, there being then no Printer there, from
which Place a great deal of Work came to this City every
\Meek, he having bought a Press, Letter Cases, and divers
other Printing n4aterials for ihab purpose and having at the
same Tiure above f,50 owing to him as Wages."

"The leading Article," says Mr. Dymond, "proceeds to allege
that Rrice often repeated this promise 'in the most solemn
manner with hands and eyes lift up to Heaven, and calling
God to witness'-but on Andrervs pressing for a settlement of
accounts, he was discharged, and had the alternative of 'aban-
cloning about S20 due for wages, and all claims for former
promises, or of rvaiting the issue of a Chancety Suit with his
former master, Mr, Brice, who might die before it was settled,
leaving him to pay all expenses and lose his debt.' He con-
tinues the uauative of rvrongs suffeled at Brice's hands, but
thinks they are not to be wondered at, considering the way
iu rvhich Rrice treated his own nephew, against whom he
intbrmed for printing some news on unstamped paper, and
ends with a kiud of tlireat to produce and publish some
letters that will prove his statement. IMe gather from this
en-pat'te naruative that Brice may have been a somewhat
arbitrary o1cl man, but the case against him is not very stroug
in any important particular."x

It was the fashion in those days to attach the name of the
proprietor of a paper to his journal. Thus The illyi,ng Post
becanre ?rawmanr,'s Eneter Elyi,ng Post; ard, when, in 1772,
Lhe Eretot" ancl, Plytnozr,tlo Gazatta rvas started it took the well
known name of Woohner. These trvo pape$ are the only
ones in Devou which }iave had a life of over a century. At
the date of the Caxton celebration there rvere thirty-five
provincial journals in existence of this respectable age (the
oldest being Bet'rouls Worcestat' Journctl (1709), and four
metropolitan. At this time and long afterwards the Exeter
newspapels had Devonsliire entirely to themselves, their orrl/
competitor, but that was a formidable one, being the ,Shar-
borne Morcury, which was distributed throughout Dorset,
Somerset, Devon, and Cornwall, bv men on horseback, whose
business was cornmonly calletl " Riding Shelborne." The
same method rvas adopted by the ltly,ing Post. "January 6,
1764,the printer apologises for the late delivery of his paper
in Plymouth and Plymouth Dock owing to an accident.
'I[owever, having now engaged a Person on rvhom 1ve can
rlepend to ride Express to Plymowth, those who shall please
to encoulage the Undertalting, by purchasing the said News-

x n{r. R. Dymonrl.
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paperc may rest assured of being served thelewith for the
future early every Friday morning. N.B. The Person en-
gaged to ride betrreen -Emetet" and Plymotcth, sets out from
Mr. Lazarus Parker's llouse, being the Topsltam fnn in
Plymouth,, on his returu to Exeter every tr'riday afternoon,
where he arrives that night or eally the next Morning, and
will bring with hirn srnall parcels, &c., at reasonable Rates.
Srnall Parcels for Plyrnouth are also taken at the Printing
Offrce on reasonable Terms which will arrive in Plymouth
some hours before the Post.' Irr the next paper, 13th January,
the first part of this announcement is repeated with this
addition,-'Preseutly on this, Mr. Spencer, Printer of Tlta
Eaetet" Chronicle, or, as it is tresh dubbed, ?lte Plym,outlr ancl
Cornish Flyi,ng Gazelte, distributes a Number of Bills wherein
he advises us to throw off our Mask and Disguise and up-
braids us with assassinating his character in the Darl< and
acting unbecoming the fair Trader,' &c,, &c. The editor
proceeds to ask if apologizing for late deliveries and prornises
of amenilment is assassination, &c., and enquires whether it
is consistent of a fair Trader to bribe a Woman'who hawkecl
Papers for us' to serve him instead-(p61 our parts we carr-
not reconcile these Proceeclings with the Man of Eonozcr
however they may agree with a Preacher of Methodism."'*

Altogether there appears to have been a good deal of the
Eatarrswill element, lbundecl on a personal basis, in the con-
duct of Exeter joulnalism iI century ago. The I']lymouth
agent of the UlyingJ Post was one Mr. Wallis, bookseller.

The illying Post had many changes of name. Established
as hhe Enetet" Maruu'y or West Country Acluot't'iset', it becarne on
July 11, 1765, the Eretar Eaen'ing Post or tha Wast Cot,mh'y
Adt-ert,isat',' July 25, Ths Ereter Euani,ng Post, ot" Plyntouth
and, Corn'isJr, Courant; and finally, in December,7770, ?rew-
man's Ereter 4lying Post, or Plymou,tlt and, Corn'islt Adaet'tiser.

Trewmarr was born in Exeter in 1738, and iu November,
1765, became sole proprietor of Lhc Post, rvhen Andrews, so
says Dr. Oliver, removed to Piymouth and became " partner
with the predecessor of the late Mr. B, Haydon." I knorv
of no trace of this partnership, but, on the contrary, I have
seen a bill of about this date with the imprint of Haydon
and Trewman. Andrews and Trewman were in Waterbeer
Lane, Exeter, in 1764. Trervman wrote a history of Exeter,
and other rvorks, and died in 1802. Polwhele's History of
Deaon was printed at Exeter, by 'Irewuran, the first volurne
appearing in1797.

x IIr. R. Dymoncl.
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There are still several other Exeter printers of the last
centnry to note. J. Spencer, the printer of the Enatet"
Cltronicle, has already beeu mentioned. He had an office in
Gandy's Lane in l-762. Barnabas 'Ihorn, who took over
Brice's business, was in the book trade in Exeter certainly
as early as 1751, and carried on the printirrg oflice with his
son at least down to 1785, in which year Ii. Thorn printed
Chapple's Rauiaw of Ri;don. Aaron Tozer, bookseller, cauied
on business at the " Bible," a little belov St. Martin's Lane,
in the High Street, in 1727, and continued for many years.
,lohn Murch wAs " near the great Conduit" irr 1715. J! Score
was the publisher, if not the printer, of arr Exeter book irr
7740. Other eally Exonian printers were Jarnes Lipsoornbe,
Nathaniel Thorne, John Giles, Dyer, and Upham.

Annexect are the titles of all the publications connectecl
rvith Exeter whish I have been able to traoe as printed before
1700 :

" Godfray of Bvlloigne, or the Recouerie of Hietvsalem.
An Heroicall Poeme, u,ritten in Italian by Seig. Torquato
Tasso, and Translated into English by R[ichard] C[arew],
Esquire; and now the First Part, containing Five Cantos,
Imprinted in both Languages. London, Lnprinted by John
trYindet lbr Christopher Hunt, of Exeter, 1594."

" The Curse of Corne-horders: rvith the blessing of reason-
able selling. In three Sermons on Prov. ii. 26. Begun at the
General Sessions for the County of Cornwall, held at Bodmyn,
and continued at Fowy. By C. Fitz-Geffrie. Printed at
London, by I. B., for Edward Dight dwelling in Excester:,
1631."

"A Copy of a Petition commended to the Peacemakiug
Associabion in the IMest, by Colt Blake and CoI Pyne, to be
subscribed and presented by thern to Sir Thomas Fairfax.
Instead of subscription, they returned this brief and moderate
answer, &c." 4to, Exeter, 1645.

" George Lord Goring Generall of all His Majesty's Forces
of Horse that are or shall be raised in the kingdom of
England and Dominion of IMales and Lieut. Generall to His
Highnesse Prince Rupert of bhe Western Atmy."

Fol. single sheet, Exon, 20th September, 1645.
" By His Highnesse the Priuce of Great Brittain, Dul<e of

Cornwall and Albany, Ilighest Captain Generall of all His
Majesties Forces raised and to be raised withiu the l(ingdom
of Eng1and, l)ominion of Wales, and Town of Berwick, &c.
A Proclamation for all Persons within Our Quarters in the
County of Devon able to bear Arms not being otherwise im-
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ployed by His Highnesse or dispenced withall, to attend his
Highuesse now advancing in Person to meet the llebels. As
Also For a Generall Supplication to be made in ail Churches
of Deyon and Exeter on Sunday the 4 of January for God's
blessing on His Highnesse and his Forces. Given at our Court
al Tavistoke bhe 29 of Decemb. 1645. Charles P. By his
Highnesse Oommand in Councill. Rich. Fanshawe. Im-
printed at Exeter by Rob. Barker and John BiIl, Printers to
the King's most Excellent Majesty." I'ol. single page, 1645.

" Resolution, with the Advice of the Bishop of Exeter, to
give for the Beautifying of the Chapel in the Casile of Exeter'
S10, ancl 56 vearly to any one whom the Bishop shall ap-
point, to read. Divine Service, and to preach a Sermon, ex-
horting to obedience; in the said Chapel on the first day of
tlie Sessions, to begin precisely at eight in the morning."
Fol. Exeter, 1683.

" Speech of the Prince of Orange to some of the priricipal
gentlemen of Somersetshire and Dorsetshire on their coming
to joyn His Highness at Exeter 15 November 1688. Exeter:
printed by J. 8., 1688 " (Broadside).

" The General Association of the Gentlemen of Devon, to
his Highness the Prinse of Orange." tr'ol. single page, Ilxon,
1688.

" Bread fbr the Poor; or a Method showing how the Poor of
Exeter may be Mainiained and duly provided foq in a lar
more plentiful ancl yet cheaper manl)er than they no\M are.

fDarker.] Exeter, 1698."
" The Speech of Sir B. Shower at Exeter." Exeter, 1698.

D[aniel] Jordaine, who introduced printing into Plyurouth
in 1696, is believed to have been either of French birth, or of
French clescent, one of the oid Huguenot stock rvhich had.
settled in the torvn about the year 1686. There was, hor'vever,
an Ignatius Jurdain, alderrnan of Exeter, who died in 1640,
having been elected a mernber of the Corporation of that
city in 1608, and who originally carne from Lyme Regis. If
Daniel was of this family he represented an earlier immigra-
tion; and probably as an Exeter man learnt his trade in that
city. Bub this is mere speculation. We knorv nothiug of
Dauiel Jordaine beyond the fact of his commencing business
at Plymouth in 1-696, antl a single entry in the Corporation
Itecords of payment to him for printing clone. But before
that time he had at least one corupetitor. Browne \Millis
states that when he visited PlymouLh it had trvo Jl'inting
houses which subsistecl by printing of nervs (c'irca t7l5); and
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there are still remaining, the earliest relics of the Plymouth
press, sorre nttmbers of the Plymou,tlr, Waaltly Journal, or
Genera,l Post, contmenced in Septernber, 7721,by E. Kent, of
" Southside Street, near the New l(ey, where adveltisernerrts
are tal<en in, and aII other trusiuess relating to priutinq clone
as rvell and as cheap as irr Lorrrlon or in any other place."
The Jou,rnal, hos,ever, only lasted two years. Of J(ent lve
have no furbher inforrnation, but Jordaine continued in busi-
ness certainiy up to 1733-34; for in thnb year the Corpola-
tion of I'lymouth fbr the first time employed the ltress. " Paid
i,fr. Smithurst and 1\{r. Jordaine for starnps, pairer, ancl print-
ing the rvater leases (the prilting whereol 40s.) S15 9s. 6c1."
I do not uuclerstand by this that Mr. Smithurst was a printer',
but that he suppliecl tlie stamps and paper I ancl as Jordaine
is stated to have l-reen Plyruouth's first printer', Kent was in
all probability its second. Like Excter', and most of the
larger towns, Plymouth had bool<sellers long before prirrters.
The tradesmeu's tokens issued in the town shorv that in 1659
William Weeks carried on business bhele as a stationer; ancl
about the same tirre had a cornpetitor in one John \\rilliarus.

Plymouth appears to have been the fifteeuth proviucial
centre which established a paper.

There must, f aur incliued to thirrl<, be sorne error in tlie
statetrretrt of Arrdrews ancl ifreri,nran, in the lllying I'ost,
that at some time shortly antecedent to 1"763 there lr,as rro
plinter in Plyrnouth. My irnplession is that Plynrouth Dock,
now Devonport, must have Lreen intended. If there rvele
two priuting offices in Plymouth in 1715, puinting is not
likel.y to have been extiuguished in the towu in the interim.
I cannot trace the Plymouth press of this period dou,n to a,

later date than c,irca 1734 or 171i5 ; but there is no reason to
imagine that there had been any break. Il. Weatherley was
printing in Plymouth in 1769-there is a theatre biII of
his printing of 7774, clated "Nut Street," still in being; and
I have lately seeu a btoaclside by R. Trewman and B. Haydon,
Pike Street, dated August,1779. Ten years at least before
this Hayclon hacl beeu in business as a bookseller, and perhaps
plinter also. In Bayle"y's Wastant, antl M,iclland, D,iractot"y
tbr' 1783, Plymouth is credited with one printer only-clearly
a Haydon. " M. Haydon and Son," we find in 1791. In
1793 we }iave the imprint, " Haydon, Clarence Press," and a
later form of the firm u,as lfaydon, Cobley & Co. The family
continued associated rvith printing in Piymouth until recent
years. Ariother familiar name in connection wibh Plymouth
t,r,pograpiiy is that of Nettleton-the founder of the business,
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lvhich rvas carried on for more than half a century, com-
rirencing it certainly as early as 1790.

The Plgmowth Magaz,ine started in L770, but reached six
numbers only. Col1ins, in 1772, issued the Plymowth Maga-
z'ine antl Deaonshi,ra Miscellany; and in 1780 the Plymowth
Cltron,icle saw the light. Both were short lived, the latter
dyirrg in 1782. In 1781 the Dwon and, Cot',nlDall.Magazi,na
rvas priuted fortnightly by 'William Locke, of Plymouth, ancl
A. Gray, of Dock.

In the first two decades of the present century Piymouth
had, among other printers, Rees and Curtis, who published
the second edition of Prince's Wortlt,ias, and the latest and
best of Risdon; subsequently we find Haviland and Creagh,
and Creagh and Curtis. Jenkins and Southwood were also
of this period; and in 1813 Samuel Ror,ve (afterwards the
Rev. S. Rorve), who had been to Mr. South-
rvood, of Kingsbridge, coDtmenced to build up out of an
olcl established bookselling establishment, in Plymouth, a
printing business which eyentually became very prolific,
and from which issued his own important wor\ the Poram-
bulat'iott o/ Dc.r,rtmoor.

No printer is to be traced in DevonporL further back than
i770. In 1781 we have A. Gray, of Dock, couserned in
the Plyrnouth Magaz,ina; but the publications of the Devon-
port press are all of arr ephemeral character until we come to
the first local guicle, printed by Hoxland, in 1791. This firnr
subsequently became that of Hoxland and Coleman; and
then that of Coleman only. J. Ileydon rvas in business at
Devonport in 1799, and we find the names of Philp and
Johns as printers there in the first dozen years of the century ;
and likewise that of Lazarus Congdon, who, in 1808, estab-
lislred the flrst Dock newspaper-the Plymouth a,nd, Dock
Telegraplt. Later comes that of Byers, the founder of the
Deaonport fnd,apanclent. The most important production of
the Devonport press, C. S. Gilbert's Ei,story of Cornwccll, was
printecl by Congdon and Hearle.

I cannot find an earlier name in conuection with printing
in the third of the sister towns, Stouehouse, than Gray, 1816.

So far as we have any evidence, Millbrook, theu and lbr
nigh six score years subsecluently in Devon, norv in Cornwall,
was the fourth place in Devon into which the printing art was
introduced. A copy of the following handbill is sti11 extaut
(panes Mr. J. Brooking Rowe, F.s.A., to whom I am indebted

vol,. xr 2r
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for the information). John Jordaine, the printer, was, we
may fairly assume, a son of Daniel the first Piymouth typo-
grapher.

This is to give Notice
To all Gentlemen Seamen, and Able-bodied Landmen

that are willing to serve on Board the BARNARD
Privateer, Wrr-r-ralr Suepnano Commander, Burthen
One Hundred and Thirty Tons, now lying at Dart-
mouth, (qrite New, taken from the French,) Fourteen
Carriage Guns, Four Pounders, and Fourteen Swivels
with Ninety Men : Let them repair forthwith to the
New Inn at Dartruoutlt, where they will be kindly re-
ceived and paid Advance Money before they proceed
to Sea,

Five Pounds Five Shillings to a Seaman
Three Pounds Three Shillings to a Landman

One Pound Eleven Shillings and Six-pence to Boys
Shou'd any Officer, Man, or Boy be Slain in Action, their
Wives or Friends to be paid Twenty Pounds; or in
Case of loosing a I-imb, they will be Intitied to the
Merchants Hospital, and have Ten Pounds Smart
Money

Millbrook: Printed by /ohn /ordaine, 1756.

There does not appear to be any other examplo of MiII-
bror,k typo*raphy extant, and it is not likel.y that Jordaine
lortg continued to practise his art there.

Mr. Allnutt credits Tiverton with the possession of' a
printing press in 1730; but if so there curr- be little doubt
that it did not continue in operabion many years. Indeed its
existence is, I think, open to considerable question. i\{r.
Davidson, in the Bibli,othaca Dauoniens,is,records the existence
of a printed copy of Rulas for tlta Cou;t't luld, i,n tha Eospi,tal
of ?,iaartott, under this date, but in all probability this was
printed elsewhere. There is certainly negative evidence of
tlie nou-existence of a printing office in Tiverton in 1731, in
the fact that an account of the great fire in Tiverton of that
year, written by the Rev. S. Smith, head master of Blundell's
School, was printed in London ; and this rvas the case with
the Rev. W. Dacldo's ?'iaarton Woolcombais Defanca, printed
in 1750.x However it could not have been many years after
this date that the hiatus was fiIIed up. The two oldest
existing Tiverton printers, Mr. Meade and Mr. Parkhouse,

* I am inrlebted to Mr. H. S. GilI for these antl other suggestions.
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both succeeded to businesses carried on by their fathers,
Henry Mead and Theodore Parkhouse, and their recollection
carries thern back to the days of the old inl<ing balls and
wooden press. Ml. Parkhouse also thinks that his grand-
father John was a printer; ancl Martin Dunsforcl in his
I{i,story o/ T'iaarton, under date 1771, mentions Philip Park-
house as an erninent bookseller there.

In all probability the centenary of 'Iotnes printing is past.
Walter Cleave is the first Totnesian printer whose name is
recordecl, and he was succeccled in turn by printers name,:[
f isher and Dyer. Sorne of the original founts of type used
by thenr are stiil in existence, being kept as curiosities.
Wiliiam l{annaford has been accreclitetl as the first typo-
grapher of Totnes; but Mr. Theodore Hannaford, his grancl-
son, to whom I am much iridebted for the material of this
note, tells ure that his grandfather rvas a schoolmaster, who
carried on also the business of a boolcseller and a sbationer.
His son and successor in business, however, set up as a printer
carly in the present century; and was eventually succeeded
in l-849 by his nephew, Mr. Theodore Hannalbrd, rny in-
lbrurant, by whorn in 1860 tbe ?otnes ?,imaswas started, norv
oauiecl orr by his nephews, Messrs. Theodore ancl A1bert
Mortimore. Contemporary with George Dyer, already lnen-
tioned, was Thornas Daw, and he lvas followed by George
I)arv, of Moclbury. Dyer was succeeded by Samuel Hanna-
ford, who was no connection of the other Hannafords, ancl
who, though not brought up to the business, and never aspiring
to any but the old-fashioned wooden press, was a very taste-
ful plinter. His present srlccessor is Mr. Henry Toms, in
whorn the pedigree of Totnes printers is cornplete in direct
ancl nnbroken succession from Cleave, ancl to whom descended
the ancient wooclen press, bearing the names of his early pre-
desessols.

The Barnstaple press rnay claiur an auticyrity of nearly
if not quite a century. Barnstaple's first plinter wa,s Fidelio
Murch, who established himself there in the latter half ol
the last centur1,. Mr. Avery, the present Mayor of
Barnstaple, to rvhom I am indebted fbr my inft-n'rnation,
cannot fix the exact year'; but a I{r. Syle, r,vhom }ie knew,
commencetl business at Barnstaple in 1795, in conjunction
with a Mr. Searle (whose son is in business in Banistaple
still) and Murch had been in business many years before
Syle. The oldest ne\yspaper, not merely irr Barnstaple, but

2t2
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in the North of Devon, was established by N{r. Avery's
father, Jtlly 2, 1824-the .l{ortlt, Dat;onJou,rnal, in w}rich Mr.
Avery has succeedeci him.

Dartmouth does not supply much information, and the date
of the introcluction of printing into that quaint and some-
time busy little pori is unknown. The earliesb printer of
lrhom l can find any record there was named Jackson, and
there is a notice of his printing still extant, dated 1799.
Dartmouth was such a thriving port in the latter half of the
eighteenth centur.y that probably the art was iutroiluced some
years earlier than this, though it is unlikely that it could
have been practised there in 1756, when John Jordaine, of
Millbrook, printed the notice to privateersmen already
quoted. Tor nearly three ssore years and ten printing has
been caried on in Dartmouth by the N{essrs. Cranford, the
grandfather of I{r. R. Cranford having added it to his other
business of a Bristol rnerchant in 1810. It rvas by 1!{r.
Cranford that the Dartmouth anil Brirham Clr,ronicla was
started, in 1 853.

The urere dating of a book from any place is no proof
rvhatever that it rvas printed there, for publication and
printing are two distinct things. There is yet extanb a
quarto. " Soutton : a T'illaga Conlfet"enca ; occas'ionecl by a late
Law Dec'is,ion. By a Journeyman Woolcomber' (C. Jones),
Crediton, 1775." t This, however, is utierly misleading.
Printing was not known in Crediton until at least twenty
years afterrvards. It r,vas, as Mr. Edwarcls kindly informs
me from living testimony, about B0 years ago that a Mr.
Winter introduced the art there, and practised. it for many
years.

Tavistock had its first public printer about the same time.
The first urodern printing press in that torvn .was set up
by Mr. Chave (rvhose son stiil carries on the business) in
1797; and a Mr. Simmons, who $,as IIr. Chave's first
apprentice, was the first printer in Okehampbon.

Torington is another Devonshire town in rvhich printing
dates back to the eighteenth century. Mr. Doe kindly in-
forms me that X{r. Squance carried on the business thele in
the latter part of the last and beginuing of the present cen-

1 Probably it was this that leti the Rev. I[. Cotton ir his Typogralthi,cal
Gazetteer to credit Cretliton with a printing press at this date.
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tury; and that, it is very unlikely Toruington had a printer
before him. He was succeeded by Mr. Thomas Fowler.

Kingsbridge is doubtful. A printer uamed Southwood,
rvho s"erved'-his tirne in Plymouth, was in full business

activity there some seventy years since, and he was precedecl

by one named Denner, but at u,hat date it does not, uow seem

possible to ascertaiu. 1\Ir. C. Fox, who kindly aided me here,

could glean nothing furlher.

I have not been able to ascertain that a printing press had
treen set up in auy other Devonshire torvn than those enu-
merated piior to the courmencemenL of the present, 991t^"ry.
Mr. Allnirtt, on the authority of Mr. Cotton, gives 1789 as

the date for South Molton, but I caunot trace printing there
to anytliing like that date. ProbabJl the belief here also

arose ii'orn the erroneous ascription of au irnprint,
It is very probable that the ievival of ordina-r'y-trade-after

the cliversioir caused by bhc long-ploiractecl }'rench rvar,

lvhich was brouglrt, to a olose at Waterloo, and. tlie subsequent
strrgnatiou ele tlie current again begau to flow in its proper
cha-unc1s-lcd to ihe extension of the art of printing in many
Devonshire Iocalities where ib had been till then unknorvn.
There are several towns, hitherto unnamed, into which print-
ing was introduced. during the first three decades of the
prEsent century, though evi-dence as to the exact date is in
inost cases difficult to"obtain. It does not follow on the one

hand, as alrea,dy pointed out, that because a book -orpamphlet
bears the imprin[ of a certain town it was printed there I nor
on the other can we fairlv assume that the earliest dated
publication extant of any lbcality marks tle rytual^ period^of
ihe inbroduction of priirting therein. The flrst fruits of a

local press are almost-univerially of an-eph-emeral character'
Amiong the places which rnay be credited with the posses-

sion of liri"tirg offices ab least-fifty yeaffi- ago, with the dates

of worki prodiced there which dre still e{tant, are, Teign-
mouth (E. Croydon, 1806), Sittmouth- (191q).. -A'shburton
(Howe, 1825), 

"Newton Abbot (Forord, 1830), Exmouth

if AZ+), Honi[on; Bideford (1829); Axminster (18f4l Coly-
ton libzo;, ModLury (which had a bookseller named Tozer

in 1769).
Printing rvas introduced" into{orqual.-by an amateur' Tho

Rev. 1VIr. I'ay1e, incumbent of Trimty Church, brought fronr
Somerset a ichoolmaster named Lane, and he rvas the first
who practisecl the printing art within the rising watering
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place. Not only did Ie print, but he tried his hand at casting
types, though his efforts in that direction r,vere not marked
Lf any greab success. The earliesL professional printers in
Tolquay were Messrs. Cockrem ancl Elliott, who established
an offtce there about 1834. Mr. Cockrem had served his
tiure at Totnes, with Mr. Hannaford; and Mr. EIIiott his at
Plymouth Dock (Devonport), with Mr. Congdon.

- A-ferv-general-aud miscellaneous nobes may fitly bring this
l-rrief and. imperfect sketch to a close. Aud first ivith rigard
to the allied arts of eugravilg and lithography.

-I',xeter was.unquestionably the lirsb place ii the county in
which engraving was practised as a business; and the first
engraver in Exeter, and in Devon, was E. A. Ezekiel. He
was a uran of considerable ability, as his engraved title to
Martin Dunsford's I[,istory of T,iaet"ton shows. He did not,
however, do the illustrations to that work, rvhich was printed
in Exeter, in 1790, by T. Brice. Ezekiel, who was born in
Exeter in 1757, and was self-taught, etched several clever
portraits, and died in 1806. Five years before his death the
old city had given birth to the greatest engraver of the Wesb
of Fnglanrl-Sariruel Cousins, born in 1801, and apprenticed
to Reynolds, a prolific, able artist.
_ Very spirited and artistic etchings were executed early in

the_.present ggn-tury by T. H. Williams, of Plyurouth,-the
earliest of which are included in the Pictwrasqu,b Encut"s.ions,
conrnrenced in 1801. The etchings for Calring[on's Dartmoot",
by P. H. Rogers, are also rroteworthy.

G99rge- -Bul\l-, F.L.s, .of- Devonport, was an engraver of
considerable skill, and his botanical illustrations ha've rarely
been excelled for their fidelity and finish.

Lithogr-aphy_, invented by Seuefelder about the year 129b,
and introduced into London in 1800 or 1801, but not perma-
nently established- or successfully practised in this c-ountry
until rnany years later, so far as Devon is concerned, had its
earliest counection with Plymouth. The first Devonshire
book with which I am acquainted which possesses litho-
graphic illustrations, is Hennah's tri,me Roclis of plymoutlt,
ci,rca L827-2, the drawings for which were macle bn tlie stone
by Heury IMorsley, of Plyruouth.

-_.Stereotypilg, 
t9o,. was first 

-pr-actised in the county at
Plymouth, where it is nol regularty sarried on in connection
both with ordin-ary printing and with newspapers-the first
daily paper in the county being established in ihat town.

The printers of Devon haye contributed their quota of
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worthies to maintaiu the fame of the county. Several, 1i}<e

Brice ancl Ttetvman, have engaged in authorship; others, like
Resley, Parclon, and Kent, have taken--prorninent-positions
in the metropolis. Sir William 1\ itchel1, the founder of the
Shi,Ttpi,ng Gaietta, began life as a printer's apprentice at \'[od-
bufri. Sanuel Phelps, the actor, ran aw-ay from his appren-
tice-ship with 1\Ir. Manicoru, a printer at 1)evonPolt.

It is'diflicult to cite with alxolute precision the number of
printing oflices in the county now; bul the recently published
ilirectoiies afford materials for an approximate estimate. In-
cluding a1I branches of the printing art-engravi",C ,u"q
lithoel;phy as rvell as letter-press-ib would appear that. at
the p"resent nomeut thcre are betlveen 160 ancl 170 printing
estailishments in the county. Of these, Plymouth possesses

the larger number, about 3ti ; Exeter is some 10 short of this
total-)6; Torquay has 161 Devonport, !4; Barnstaple,12;
and none of tfre 

-othurs 
reach 5 save Teignmouth, Kings-

bridge, Nervton, and Tiverton. The art is practised in no^

fewel'than 39 of our torvns and villages; and in seven of
these engraving and lithography are also caried on; -there
being aliogethir about 20-establishments devoted wholly or

in part to these branches'


